## The University of Alabama in Huntsville Outdoor Recreation Equipment Rental Agreement

Name				DL/CWII	D#		
Local Address						<b>A</b> #	
E-mail Address			Phon	e #		D.O.B/	/
Rental Period:	1	1	to	/	1		

- 1. I agree to rent the equipment listed in this Rental Agreement (the "Rental Equipment") for use "as is" and accept full responsibility for the care and security of the Rental Equipment while in my possession from the time I leave the University Fitness Center ("UFC") and until such time as the Rental Equipment is satisfactorily returned to the UFC during normal office hours.
- 2. I understand and acknowledge that there are inherent risks and hazards involved in the activities for which this Rental Equipment is to be used and that injuries are a common and ordinary occurrence of these activities. The risks and hazards involved in the activities for which this Rental Equipment is to be used include, but are not limited to, the following: property damage, bodily injury, permanent disability, paralysis, and death. These risks and hazards may occur to myself or to other persons. I understand that these risks and hazards are beyond the control of UAH and its employees. I hereby certify that I voluntarily participate in the activities for which I am renting the Rental Equipment, and I voluntarily and freely assume all the risks and hazards that may arise out of or result from the use of the Rental Equipment. I hereby release The Board of Trustees of The University of Alabama, The University of Alabama in Huntsville, the UFC, UAH Recreation, UAH Outdoor Recreation, and their trustees, officers, agents and employees (collectively "UAH") from any and all liability for damage and injury to myself or to any persons or personal property resulting from my negligence, adjustment, transportation and use of this Rental Equipment. I accept full responsibility for any and all claims related to my use of the Rental Equipment, including, but not limited to, claims by third parties for injury or damages.
- 3. I understand that UAH does not warrant the Rental Equipment, nor provide any guarantees as to performance of the same. I will keep the Rental Equipment in good and working condition. I agree the Rental Equipment is for my use only and that I will not allow the Rental Equipment to be used or operated by a person not authorized by UAH. I agree not to use the Rental Equipment in violation of the law. I assume full responsibility for loss or theft of the Rental Equipment and all damages incurred through misuse of the Rental Equipment. I certify that I have the requisite skills, qualifications, physical and mental ability necessary to properly and safely use the Rental Equipment. In no way does specialized Rental Equipment guarantee my safety on a trip, excursion or event, and I will seek proper training and preparation so that I may properly and safely use such specialized Rental Equipment.
- 4. I understand that it is my responsibility to ensure the safe and proper loading of any Rental Equipment. I acknowledge that improper loading and attachment of any Rental Equipment may result in damage to my vehicle, vehicles around me, and the Rental Equipment itself. I release UAH from all liability for any assistance provided in loading or securing Rental Equipment.
- 5. I agree to reimburse UAH for any loss or damage of any kind to the Rental Equipment other than reasonable wear and tear which results from my use of this Rental Equipment. The minimum fee for repairs is \$10.00 and may exceed that based on the severity of the damage. If the Rental Equipment is not repairable or if it is lost or stolen, the charge to me will be at full replacement value.
- 6. I understand that UAH, and specifically the UFC, does not carry participant insurance and that I will be solely responsible for any medical, health, or personal injury costs related to my use of the Rental Equipment. I realize that these activities for which the Rental Equipment is used may occur in remote locations and that medical facilities may not be readily accessible.
- 7. I agree to return all Rental Equipment by the agreed date in clean, dry, and working condition to avoid additional charges. Late fees are \$5.00/day/item for the first 5 days, and \$10.00/day/item for every day thereafter. Canoe/Kayak or Stand Up Paddle Board package (package includes kayak/canoe/paddle board, paddle, and a life vest) late fees are \$10/day/package for the first 5 days and \$15/day/package for every day thereafter. Cleaning fees are \$20.00/item if the Rental Equipment is not returned in a clean, dry condition. Damage fees are the replacement cost of the items, as set in the Equipment Replacement/Damage Prices chart. I understand that all Rental Equipment must be returned to the UFC office during office hours at the agreed date. Late fees, cleaning fees, and/or damage fees not paid at the time of return will be transferred to the UAH Bursar's Office for collection. Such fees will be placed on the student account. Adding these fees to the student account will prevent subsequent registration, graduation, and transcript or grade issuance until this matter is cleared. The amount is also subject to an additional \$25/month late fee, referral to a collection agency, attorney fees, and other costs and charges necessary for the collection of any amount not paid when due.
- 8. I agree that the telephone number, email address, and local mailing address that I have provided in my application are valid and that I can be reached by any of these methods of communication.

OKI2		DATE
/GUARDIAN SIGNA	TURE (if younger than 18)	DATE
ITEM	EQUIPMENT ID	RENTAL FEE
1.		
2.		
3.		
4.		
5.		
6.		
7.		
8.		
9.		
10.		
11.		
12.		
13.		
14.		

I, the undersigned, have read and understand this rental agreement and realizes it relates to surrendering and release valuable

legal rights and does so freely and voluntarily.

## Fall 2020 Equipment Replacement/Damage Prices

Camping		Fleece Liner	60.00	Canoe/Kayak Pad –	15.00	Games	
2-person tent	50.00	Pillows	10.00	Kayak 10'	400.00	Cooler	90.00
4-person tent	80.00	Headlamp	35.00	Tandem Kayak	900.00	Frisbee for disc golf (ea.)	8.00
Sleeping Pad	25.00	Camp light	15.00	SUP (inflatable)	900.00	Cornhole set	150.00
Cookset	30.00			Paddles		Beanbags	20.00
1-Burner Stove	30.00	Canoe/Kayak/SUP		Field and Stream	60.00	Bottle Bash	40.00
2-Burner Stoves	60.00	Strap	10.00			Kübb set	50.00
Single Burner	50.00	PFD	30.00	Miscellaneous			
Backpack	40.00	Dry Bag (10L)	15.00	Cooler	60.00		
20° Sleeping bag	60.00	Helmet	40.00	First-aid kit	15.00		
30° Sleeping bag	50.00			Carabiner (general use)	5.00		
- 0							

<b>UAH Outdoor Recreation</b> Rental Agreement Details			
Date Reserved	Staff		
Date Out	Staff	Rental Fee	\$
Date Returned	Staff	Late/Damage	\$
□ Cash □ Check	☐ Credit Card	<b>Total Charge</b>	\$
Other gear, Notes, Explanati	ions:		
			<del></del>
Damaged Equipment (Date,	Damages)		

(Within 24 hours)	(Day 2 Follow Up)	(Day 3 Follow Up)	(One Week)
1 <sup>st</sup> Call:	2 <sup>nd</sup> Call:	3 <sup>rd</sup> Call:	Freeze Account
1 <sup>st</sup> E-mail:	2 <sup>nd</sup> E-mail:	3 <sup>rd</sup> E-mail:	Letter
Comments:	Comments:	Comments:	Comments:
Initials	Initials	Initials	Initials